FY21 FY22 FY23

Pro forma sales revenue ($M)

RLF LiquaForce

Achieving a full growth cycle plant
nutrition solution with immediate
synergies

Strong accretive revenue with significant
EBITDA and cash flow contribution

o Highly complementary to RLF’s existing product lineup

o Well established site in Ingham, Queensland with a newly
commissioned manufacturing facility in Mackay; allowing for
sales and services in new regions.

o Direct access to growers in Queensland with a potential to
integrate higher margin RLF products into LiquaForce’s
existing sales channels.

o Mitigates the impact of seasonality in both businesses and
extends the sales season for LiquaForce.

o RLF’s products will have exposure to other key crops in the
region, including bananas, mangoes, macadamias and various
horticultural crops.

o RLF's R&D capabilities will enable LiquaForce to develop
tailored solutions for the Queensland market.

o RLF's international procurement capability allows the sourcing
of raw materials directly from overseas suppliers, resulting in
cost benefits.

A
cquisition R

ationale

Pro forma Financials FY23

Assets RLF LiquaForce Debt/Equity
Funding Pro forma % Change Note

Accounts Receivable 2.80 1.31 -   4.11 47% up

Cash and cash equivalent 2.85 -   2.25 5.10 79% up Assuming raise $3m, after
paying $3.75m to the Vendor

Inventory 3.91 0.74 -   4.65 19% up

PP&E 0.83 3.51 -   4.34 420% up

Total 10.39 5.56 2.25 18.20 75% up

Liabilities RLF LiquaForce Debt/Equity
Funding Pro forma % Change Note

Accounts Payable 1.54 1.29 -   2.83 84% up

Employee Benefits 0.23 0.23 -   0.46 104% up

Loan 1.22 -   2.93 4.15 239% up Equipment financing

Total 2.99 1.53 2.93 7.44 149% up

Unaudited Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2023 1

1. Items that are relevant to the Acquisition. Sources: RLF’s Half-year Financial Report ended 31 December 2023 (ASX announcement dated 28 February 2024) and LiquaForce’s unaudited HY24 Financial Statements.

Pro Form
a Financials

Future Initiatives

Revenue

o Capitalising on existing strengths in key Asian markets for continued growth of a valuable distribution network that
can leverage both proprietary and third-party products and services.

o Expediting the integration of the high-margin RLF products into LiquaForce’s existing sales network for additional